PARTS LIST

2022.02.17




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Tank Assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 . ... .. ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... .. ... 1
Chassis system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BAG610..... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 4
Pedal lifting. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BAG10.......... ... .. ... .. ... .. ... 6
Brush drive system. BAS30 InOX. ... ... ... 8
Brush drive system. BA G610 . ... ... . . 10
Brush drive system. BAG10-2motor.......... ... ... .. .. ... 12
Pad holder assemblies. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA610....... ... ... ... ............ 14
Squeegee system. BA 450/530-BA 530 InOX. . ... ... . 16
Squeegee system. BAG10 . ... .. . 19
Switch housing. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA610....................................... 21
Switch housing. BA 450/530 without traction.............. ... .. ... .. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... 23
Control panel assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA610.............................. 25
Solution system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BAG10........ ... ... ... .. ... ... 27
Wiring system w/o traction and w/o charger. BA450/530................................ 29
Wiring system with traction but w/o b.charger. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox................ 31
Wiring diagram w/o traction, but with charger. BA450/530.............................. 33
Wiring diagram with traction and with b.charger............. ... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 35
Wiring diagram with traction, but w/o b. charger. BA610................................. 37
Wiring diagram with traction and with b. charger. BAG610..... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... 39
Chassis system without drive motor. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA610.................. 41
Brush drive system. BA 530 .. .. ... ... .. . 43
Brush drive system. BA 450 . .. .. .. . 45
Wiring system w/o traction and w/o b. charger. BA450/530............................. 47
Wiring system with traction, but w/o b. charger. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox............... 49
Wiring system w/o traction, but w b. charger. BA450/530............................... 51
Wiring system with traction and with b. charger. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox............... 53
Wiring systemw/o b. charger. BAG10........ ... . ... ... . .. ... .. 55

Wiring system with b. charger. BAG10....... .. ... ... .. ... . 57



Tank Assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.02.20

Resource notes:

Note: (a) for old Fise vacuum motor 08602437 (b) for new Ametek vacuum motor 909 5021 000 ref. TSB IT 2003-
005TSB IT 2003 005. New Ametek vacuum units Position 0:L08603886 not shown



Tank Assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.02.20
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 08603886 1 CONNECTOR [1]
1 L.08812712 1 COVER PLAST. GREY F TANK KIT [1]
2 108812454 1 GASKET BULB RUBBER L.2130MM SIP
4 108812262 1 AXLE,TANK LID [1]
6 108812317 2 GASKET [1]
7 L.08812336 2 Gasket [1]
8 L08812344 2 SCREW M10X50 HEX HD P/THD SS 1SO4014 [1]
9 1.08812318 1 SLEEVE [1]
10 L.08812340 1 FOAM ACOUSTIC UPPER [1]
11 108812443 1 PANEL INSULATION [1]
12 108603650 1 PANEL INSULATING [1]
13 L08812453 1 Cover w/seal, cpl. [1]
14 L.08812804 6 SCREW 3.9X12 PHIL W/O BIT THD FORM F PLA [1]
15 L.08812582 1 COVER PREFILTER PLAST. [1]
16 L.08602016 1 FILTER [2]
17 108602017 1 GRID FILTER [1]
18 L.08603123 2 SCREW 3.5X10 PAN PHIL W/O BIT SS F PLAST [3]
19 108812256 1 HOUSING.FILTER [1]
20 L08812475 1 PRE-FILTER KIT CPL [1]
21 L.08812260 2 O ring [1]
22 L.08812351 1 BUSHING FLANGED PLASTIC FILTER-VAC MOTOR
23 9100000817 1 BALL FLOATING SIP
24 9100000818 1 CAGE FLOAT HALF 2 PCS SET
25 L08812687 2 SCREW M6X16 SPECIAL SLOTTED HD NYLON [3]
26 L08812686 2 SPACER 7X18X3 BLACK [2]
27 L08812688 1 PIN.TANK ADJUSTER [1]
28 L08812715 1 TIE-ROD F TANK ADJUST. KIT [1]
29 L.08812711 1 TANK WATER PLAST. GREY [1]
30 108812875 1 TANK WATER PLAST. GREY KIT [1]
31 108812248 2 BUMPER ROLLER PLAST. F TANK [3]
32 L.08812312 2 Axle [1]
33 L08211800 2 Circlip C51 wheel assy [1]
34 108812347 2 Sleeve [1]
35 108812477 2 ROLLER BUMPER ASSY [1]
36 33023208 3 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
37 108232600 3 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
38 1.08812478 1 MOTOR VACUUM KIT [2]
39 L.08603888 1 MOTOR VACUUM KIT
40 L.08602410 1 SEAL.VACUUM MOTOR
41 108812468 3 SPACER GALV. F SHOCK ABSORBER [2]
42 108812462 3 VIBRATION DAMPING M6 [2]
43 909 5042 000 1 INSULATION ACOUSTIC [1]
44 1.08812439 2 Plastic Washer [1]
45 108812357 1 Washer [1]
46 9100002136 1 WASHER COUNTERSUNK 9X30 H.6 - 2 PCS SET
47 108812446 2 Screw flat head [1]
48 108812473 1 Tank support, right, cpl. [1]
49 108812474 1 Tank support, left, cpl. [1]
50 33023302 4 PLUG FINNED D.32 PLASTIC BLACK SIP
51 108812887 2 Carbon brush [1]
51 909 5074 000 1 CARBON BRUSH 2 PCS SET
52 909 5527 000 1 HOSE SOLUTION KIT BA/CA 430-510S
53 909 5583 000 1 HOSE SUCTION SQUEEGEE GREY L.825MM
54 9099692000 1 HOSE DRAIN BLACK L.611MM SIP
55 9100001348 1 CLAMP HOSE 32-52/12 10 PCS SET
56 L.08812874 1 ELBOW PLASTIC GREY F DRAIN HOSE KIT [4]
57 909 5236 000 1 CLOSURE FRESH WATER HOSE
58 L08603916 2 CLAMP 12/ 16-27
59 909 5527 000 1 HOSE SOLUTION KIT BA/CA 430-510S [5]




Tank Assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.02.20
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
60 L08603901 1 CLAMP 14.8X15.9 [1]

61 1.08236100 1 CLAMP HOSE 20-32/12 DIN3017

62 L08603870 1 ELBOW.CLEAN WATER HOSE

63 108812873 1 HOSE DRAIN L.630MM GREY KIT

Part Notes:

[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED

[2] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE

[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[4] - ALTERNATIVE HOSE L08812873 COMPL

[5] - alternative hose complete item 909 5527 000




Chassis system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

Resource notes:

Note: POSITION 6 NO MORE AVAILABLE AS SINGLE SEE TSB IT 2005-019TSB IT 2005-019. New castor wheel
Pos No.0 means "Not shown"



Chassis system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 1464432000 2 CARBON BRUSH 4 PCS SET
01 909 5051 000 1 AXLE RIGHT,TANK SS [1]
01 08812252 1 BRACKET RT F TANK [1]
02 08326100 4 SCREW M6X12 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP 2]
03 909 5267 000 1 FRAME [1]
03 909 5415 000 1 CHASSIS SS [1]
04 L08601000 1 NUT LOCK HEX M12 ISO7040 2]
05 909 6000 000 1 WHEEL CASTOR D.125X32 GALV. KIT [3]
07 08812449 1 SPACER D.6X8 H.29 BRASS [1]
08 08812461 1 CLOSURE TANK KIT [1]
09 33004151 1 SCREW M6X80 UNI5931 [1]
10 909 5050 000 1 AXLE LEFT TANK [1]
10 L08812246 1 Tank axle, cpl. [1]
11 L08063800 1 ALLEN WRENCH 5 MM [4]
12 08812388 1 GROMMET [1]
13 146 1623 000 1 GASKET [1]
14 146 1966 000 1 GASKET RUBBER L. 100MM SIP [4]
15 L08602341 2 Hexagonal screw M10x25 pa [1]
16 08604251 2 WASHER PLAIN M10X30X2.5 ISO7093
17 909 5078 000 2 WHEEL FRONT D.200 DRIVE [5]
17 L08603697 2 WHEEL.DRIVE [6]
18 08326100 4 SCREW M6X12 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP 2]
19 L08812234 1 MOTOR DRIVE 200W 24V [1]
20 08182700 2 RING D 22 SP.1.75 UNI7436 [7]
21 145 9776 000 2 KEY 6X6X35 UNIBBO4A
22 08183900 1 BEARING BALL 6204 2RS1
23 33006176 2 RING D 47 UNI7437 [2]
24 08812237 1 HOLDER BALL BEARING [1]
25 33006096 2 RING D 60 UNI7435 [4]
26 L08812338 1 SPRING WAVY D.61 [1]
Part Notes:
] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
2] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[3] - SEE TSBIT 2007-019
[4] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
5] - POLYURETHANE BROWN - OPTION

STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
6] - SLICK GREY - STD

STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
171 - NO MORE AVAILABLE




2017.11.02

Pedal lifting. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610

BA 530 drive

2016.10.19

Resource notes:

Note:



Pedal lifting. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.10.19
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08812226 1 COVER.PEDAL [1]

02 909 5046 000 1 PEDAL BRUSH LIFTING SS [2]

02 L08812223 1 PEDAL.BRUSH LIFTING [1]

03 108812467 1 PEDAL LIFTING ASSY [2]

04 108812324 2 SPACER D.8X12 H.12.5 BRASS [2]

05 33023208 6 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET

06 L08367300 1 SCREW M8X25 HEX HD ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]

07 33003996 1 SCREW M8X30 HEX HD F/THD 1SO4017

08 33023574 1 NUT LOCK HEX M8 1SO10511 PCS 10 SET

09 108812361 2 WASHER THRUST DU D.12X24X1.5 MM [2]

10 108812219 1 LEVER.BRUSH LIFTING [2]

10 909 5048 000 1 LEVER BRUSH LIFTING SS [2]
Part Notes:

[1] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED




2017.11.02

Brush drive system. BA 530 Inox

BA 530 drive

2017.11.14

Resource notes:

Note:



Brush drive system. BA 530 Inox 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 909 5175 000 1 SPLASH GUARD KIT [1]
1 9097114000 1 MOTOR ELECTRIC 520W 24V

2 1466147000 1 KEY 5X5X20 UNI6604A SIP

3 909 5507 000 1 REDUCTION GEARMOTOR 520W 24V

4 9099851000 1 REDUCTION GEAR

5 L08600757 4 SCREW M6X16 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
6 L08812325 4 SPACER 8.1X12X6.5 BRASS

7 33023208 4 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET

8 L08274300 5 SCREW M8X16 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
9 33005504 1 NUT HEX M8 MEDIUM 1S04032

10 9100000868 1 VIBRATION DAMPING M8 60SH 2 PCS SET

11 L08812719 1 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
12 L08812205 1 Base plate 1]
12 909 5044 000 1 PLATE BRUSH HOLDER SS [4]
14 1466530000 7 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET

15 108326100 7 SCREW M6X12 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
16 108812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH

17 145 9171 000 1 WASHER PLAIN M8X32X2.5 GALV UNI6593

18 33003996 1 SCREW M8X30 HEX HD F/THD ISO4017

19 108812480 1 HUB PLAST. F BRUSH

20 L08353300 3 WASHER SELF BLOCK DISK M6 DIN25201 [2]
21 909 5056 000 3 SCREW M6X20 CAP HD HEX SS ISO4762 SCOTCH [1]
22 108812426 2 PLUG FINNED D.22 PLASTIC BLACK

23 33023655 2 NUT HEX M5 MEDIUM 1SO4032 10PCS.SET [3]
24 1L08812203 2 KNOB

25 L08812719 4 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
26 L08812718 2 WASHER PLAIN D.10X30X2 RUBBER [2]
27 909 5091 000 2 PIN BRUSH PLATE FIXING SS [5]
27 108812706 2 PIN PLATE FIXING

28 1L.08812218 1 Frame [1]
29 L08812221 1 PLATE.BRUSH HOLDER [1]
29 909 5047 000 1 PLATE SS BRUSH HOLDER [4]
30 L08812885 2 SCREW M6X30 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
31 909 5411 000 2 SUPPORT VIBRATION DAMPING SS [1]
31 108812213 2 BUFFER F BRUSH HOLDER PLATE

32 L08812779 2 PLATE.VIBRATION DAMPING

33 1L.08812780 1 PLATE FIXING BRUSH KIT

42 L08812589 1 HUB BRUSH KIT

43 L08603850 1 CARBON BRUSHES KIT 4 PCS [3]
Part Notes:

[ -

GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED

[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[3] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE

[4] - Machine pruned 09.2006
GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED

[5] - Machine pruned 09.200

ALTERNATIVE L08812

6
706 NON STAINLESSSTEEL




Brush drive system. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2018.04.04

Resource notes:

Note: Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

10



Brush drive system. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2018.04.04
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 1
01 909 5016 000 1 Electronic card [1]
02 L08603820 1 Electric motor W 650 24V [2]
03 L08603810 1 COVER.BRUSH DECK [1]
04 1466530000 4 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 1ISO7093 10 PCS SET
05 1L08602461 2 SPACER D.6.8X9 H.26 GALV. [1]
06 1L.08602460 2 ROLLER BUMPER PLAST.
07 33023227 2 SCREW M6X35 HEX HD 1SO4017 10 PCS SET [1]
08 L08603821 1 BELT TIMING SYNCROFLEX 25T5/1315 [1]
09 L08603811 1 PULLEY [1]
10 909 5546 000 1 DECK BRUSH 610MM/24 KIT [3]
11 1L.08603837 1 GUARD SPLASH [1]
12 L08812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH
13 33023660 2 WASHER PLAIN M8X24X2 ISO7093 5 PCS SET
14 33003996 2 SCREW M8X30 HEX HD F/THD 1SO4017
15 108353300 6 WASHER SELF BLOCK DISK M6 DIN25201 [4]
16 909 5056 000 6 SCREW M6X20 CAP HD HEX SS ISO4762 SCOTCH [1]
17 L08603976 3 SCREW M3X8 C/SUNK FLAT PHIL SS 1ISO7046 [1]
18 L08603904 1 CLOSURE [5]
19 L08603815 1 PIPE COPPER F WATER BRUSH [4]
20 L08603826 1 HOLDER SPLASH GUARD [6]
21 108812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH
22 108812480 2 HUB PLAST. F BRUSH
23 L08603979 1 GUARD SPLASH FIXING KIT [1]
24 1L.08603980 1 HARDWARE BRUSH DECK KIT [1]
25 L08603981 1 PULLEYS FIXING KIT [1]
26 108603982 1 HARDWARE BRUSH MOTOR KIT [1]
27 33005502 2 NUT HEX M6 MEDIUM 1S04032
28 33023655 2 NUT HEX M5 MEDIUM ISO4032 10PCS.SET [7]
29 33023195 6 WASHER PLAIN M5 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
30 33023194 2 NUT LOCK HEX M5 LOW ISO10511 10 PCS SET
31 1L.08274300 2 SCREW M8X16 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [4]
32 33023208 2 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
33 108812325 2 SPACER 8.1X12X6.5 BRASS
34 909 5020 000 1 COVER ELECTRONIC CARD [1]
35 1L.08603823 1 FLANGE [1]
36 146 0725 000 2 TERMINAL RING INS.YELL.D.6.4-4/6 MMQ [1]
37 L08603949 1 CARBON BRUSH 4 PCS SET
Part Notes:
[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - ITEM NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] - PRUNED ACCESSORY
[4] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[5] - until 2004

GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[6] - GUARANTEE PERIOD EXPIRED
[7] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE

11




Brush drive system. BA 610 - 2 motor 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2019.06.25

Resource notes:
29 - NOT SHOWN

12



Brush drive system. BA 610 - 2 motor 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2019.06.25
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 909 5224 000 1 SPLASH GUARD DECK 650MM/26

02 1L.08353300 6 WASHER SELF BLOCK DISK M6 DIN25201 [1]
03 L08812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH

04 L08603986 6 SCREW M6X12 UNI7687 SS [2]
05 108602460 2 ROLLER BUMPER PLAST.

06 1L.08603984 1 PLATE STRAIGHT W/HOLE [2]
07 L08812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH

08 L08603968 1 PLATE BENT [3]
09 L08812480 2 HUB PLAST. F BRUSH

10 1466482000 2 WASHER PLAIN M8X24 SS ISO7093 10 PCS SET [1]
11 145 0521 000 4 SCREW M8X16 HEX HD F/THD SS ISO4017

12 33004576 8 SCREW M6X16 C/SUNK FLAT HD HEX ISO10642

13 9098321000 1 LATCH SQUEEGEE

22 909 5228 000 2 PIPE COPPER F WATER BRUSH [2]
14 33023183 1 NUT HEX M6 LOW I1SO4035 10 PCS SET [1]
15 1466146000 2 KEY 5X5X25 UNI6604A SIP

16 145 9212 000 6 U-BOLT D.10 [2]
17 1466530000 4 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET

18 33023227 2 SCREW M6X35 HEX HD ISO4017 10 PCS SET [2]
19 L.08603826 1 HOLDER SPLASH GUARD [3]
20 108603967 1 PLATE STRAIGHT [2]
21 909 5010 000 3 SCREW M6X16 PAN HD PHIL SS 1ISO7045 [2]
23 909 5344 000 1 DECK BRUSH

24 909 5542 000 2 REDUCTION GEARMOTOR 350W 24V [2]
25 909 5539 000 1 SUPPORT REDUCT.GEARMOTOR [2]
26 33023224 1 WASHER PLAIN M10 ISO7089 10 PCS SET

27 9100001351 4 WASHER PLAIN M8 1SO7089 SS 10 PCS SET

28 909 5056 000 6 SCREW M6X20 CAP HD HEX SS ISO4762 SCOTCH [2]
29 909 5546 000 1 DECK BRUSH 610MM/24 KIT [4]
Part Notes:

[1] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED

[3] - GUARANTEE PERIOD EXPIRED

[4] - INST. INSTR. 909 5540 000

PRUNED ACCESSORY

13




Pad holder assemblies. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610  2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.07.05

Resource notes:
Note:

14



Pad holder assemblies

. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610

2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.07.05
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08837017 1 PAD HOLDER BRISTLE 17 430MM CPL
01 L08837018 1 PAD HOLDER BRISTLE 20 510MM CPL
02 108603966 1 RING NYLON
03 9099670000 1 PAD HOLDER FLAT 12 305MM

15




Squeegee system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14

Resource notes:

Note: Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

16



Squeegee system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 L08603923 1 ROLLER BUMPER OPTION KIT [1]
00 08603935 1 CAP BLACK [2]
00 108812404 1 BLADES SQUEEGEE STD W/FILTERS KIT

02 108812230 1 LEVER SQUEEGEE LIFTING GALV. [1]
03 108812356 1 COVER.PIN D.8 [3]
04 909 5089 000 1 SCREW M10X70 HEX HD F/THD SS ISO4017 [1]
04 33004018 1 SCREW M10X70 HEX HD F/THD 1SO4017 [2]
05 L.08604251 1 WASHER PLAIN M10X30X2.5 1SO7093

06 108238300 2 WASHER PLAIN D.15X25X3 NYLON

07 909 5085 000 1 SPACER 10.4X14X47 SS [1]
07 108812391 1 SPACER D.10.4X14 H.47 GALV. [1]
08 08082100 1 BUSH

09 L08812516 1 FIXTURE KIT [1]
10 909 5045 000 1 PLATE SS,SQUEEGEE SUPPORT [1]
10 08603655 1 PLATE.SQUEEGEE SUPPORT [1]
11 L.08812521 1 HARDWARE SQUEEGEE FIXING KIT [3]
12 108601854 2 SPACER 7X10X8 [1]
13 1466530000 2 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET

14 108232600 2 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD IS0O4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
15 33023667 2 NUT LOCK HEX M6 LOW ISO10511 5 PCS SET

16 108602422 1 SPACER D.8X10 H.7 SS

17 33005533 2 NUT HEX M8 LOW IS04035

18 108601509 1 PIN MET. SQUEEGEE SUPPORT

19 L08601574 1 HANDWHEEL M8X55

20 L08812518 1 HARDWARE ADJUSTING KIT

21 108812349 1 KNOB

22 108812362 1 CABLE SQUEEGEE LIFTING L.420MM

23 1466530000 2 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 1ISO7093 10 PCS SET

24 108232600 1 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
25 9097637000 1 SQUEEGEE FIXING KIT

26 L08812228 1 HOLDER.SQUEEGEE [1]
27 L.08812519 1 HOLDER SQUEEGEE KIT [1]
28 L.08603657 1 ARM LINKAGE KIT [2]
29 108603878 1 SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 METAL KIT

30 108603672 1 STRAP FRONT METAL F SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 [1]
30 909 5062 000 1 STRAP FRONT SS F SQUEEGEE [1]
31 L08603879 1 WHEEL SQUEEGEE KIT

32 08603676 1 SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 METAL [1]
32 909 5063 000 1 WELDMENT,SQUEEGEE SS [1]
33 108603880 1 ROLLER BUMPER KIT

34 108603687 1 Screw hex hd M5x20 SS [3]
35 909 5059 000 2 BRACKET SQUEEGEE WHEEL SS [1]
35 L08603666 2 BRACKET.SQUEEGEE WHEEL [1]
36 909 6860 000 1 BLADES SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 GUM RUBBER KIT

37 9098321000 1 LATCH SQUEEGEE

38 9100000559 2 WHEEL D.51 GREY SIP

39 909 5060 000 1 STRAP REAR RT METAL F SQUEEGEE [1]
39 L08603670 1 STRAP REAR LT METAL F SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 [1]
40 L08603682 8 NUT LOCK HEX M6 LOW SS ISO10511

41 1L.08812397 2 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [4]
41 909 5058 000 2 SPACER D.6.3X9.5 H.21 SS [1]
42 108812948 2 SPACER D.5.1X8 H.33.5 BRASS

43 909 5057 000 2 SPACER D.5.1X8 H.33.5 SS [3]
44 909 5061 000 1 STRAP REAR LT SS F SQUEEGEE [1]
44 L08603669 1 STRAP REAR RT METAL F SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 [1]
45 909 6860 000 1 BLADES SQUEEGEE 740MM 29 GUM RUBBER KIT

46 108602460 2 ROLLER BUMPER PLAST.

47 108603688 6 Hex Nut selflocking SS M5 [3]
48 108603685 2 NUT LOCK HEX M4 LOW SS ISO10511

17




Squeegee system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox 2017.11.02

BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
49 909 6356 000 2 KNOB WING M6 FEMALE 5 PCS SET
Part Notes:

[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[4] - TSB2004-015

18



2017.11.02
2017.11.14

Squeegee system. BA 610

BA 530 drive

‘. AN
|; 5/ \\“'
‘ i
|‘ 4
| H
‘\.
. \\ /

35
e 29

Resource notes:
Note: POSITIONS 41 AND 48 NOT MORE AVAILABLE AS SINGLE PART.REPLACED BY THE KIT 9097499000
WHICH INCLUDES BOTH BLADES Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

19



Squeegee system. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 9100000280 1 BLADES SQUEE. 830MM 33 GUM RUBBER KIT
00 909 5004 000 1 BLADES SQUEE. OIL RESIST.W/FILTERS KIT [1]
00 909 6859 000 1 BLADES SQUEEGEE 830MM 33 PU KIT
00 909 5006 000 1 BLADES SQUEEGEE STD W/FILTERS KIT [2]
01 108603935 1 CAP BLACK [3]
02 108812230 1 LEVER SQUEEGEE LIFTING GALV. [1]
03 L08812356 1 COVER.PIN D.8 [2]
04 33003814 1 SCREW M10X65 HEX HD P/THD 1SO4014 [1]
05 L08604251 1 WASHER PLAIN M10X30X2.5 ISO7093
06 L08238300 2 WASHER PLAIN D.15X25X3 NYLON
07 108812391 1 SPACER D.10.4X14 H.47 GALV. [1]
08 33005608 1 NUT LOCK HEX M10 LOW 1ISO10511
09 L08812516 1 FIXTURE KIT [1]
10 L08603655 1 PLATE.SQUEEGEE SUPPORT [1]
11 L08812521 1 HARDWARE SQUEEGEE FIXING KIT [2]
12 108601854 2 SPACER 7X10X8 [1]
13 1466530000 2 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET
14 108232600 2 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
15 33023667 2 NUT LOCK HEX M6 LOW ISO10511 5 PCS SET
16 1.08602422 1 SPACER D.8X10 H.7 SS
17 33005533 2 NUT HEX M8 LOW IS04035
18 108601509 1 PIN MET. SQUEEGEE SUPPORT
19 1L.08601574 1 HANDWHEEL M8X55
20 1L08812518 1 HARDWARE ADJUSTING KIT
21 1L08812349 1 KNOB
22 1.08812362 1 CABLE SQUEEGEE LIFTING L.420MM
23 1466530000 2 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET
24 108232600 1 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
25 9097637000 1 SQUEEGEE FIXING KIT
26 1L.08812228 1 HOLDER.SQUEEGEE [1]
27 L08812519 1 HOLDER SQUEEGEE KIT [1]
28 L08603657 1 ARM LINKAGE KIT [3]
29 9098321000 1 LATCH SQUEEGEE
30 108602460 2 ROLLER BUMPER PLAST.
31 9100000962 1 SQUEEGEE 830MM 33 METAL SIP
32 9100000559 2 WHEEL D.51 GREY SIP
33 9100000573 1 WHEEL SQUEEGEE KIT
34 108603666 2 BRACKET.SQUEEGEE WHEEL [1]
35 108603685 2 NUT LOCK HEX M4 LOW SS 1ISO10511
36 L08603688 6 Hex Nut selflocking SS M5 [2]
37 L08603682 8 NUT LOCK HEX M6 LOW SS ISO10511
38 1L08603684 2 SCREW M4X10 PAN HD PHIL SS 1ISO7045
39 1L.08603880 1 ROLLER BUMPER KIT
40 L08603687 4 Screw hex hd M5x20 SS [2]
42 909 6356 000 2 KNOB WING M6 FEMALE 5 PCS SET
43 108603831 1 STRAP FRONT METAL F SQUEEGEE 830MM 33
44 108603834 1 STRAP REAR RT METAL F SQUEEGEE 830MM 33 [4]
45 1L.08603833 1 STRAP REAR LT METAL F SQUEEGEE 830MM 33 [4]
46 L08812937 2 SPACER 6.3X9.5 H.21 ZNT [1]
47 1.08812948 2 SPACER D.5.1X8 H.33.5 BRASS
49 909 5372 000 1 SQUEEGEE 830MM 33 METAL KIT
Part Notes:
[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[4] - ALTERNATIVE USE 909 6894 000

20




Switch housing. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610

2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2015.07.07

|
I

f
b
H
i
n
l
i
Ll
1
1
5

o
|

1

1 SEE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
1
|
11
[
Il
11
L
Il
I
i

i

[
iy
i \\\

21



Switch housing. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2015.07.07
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 1.08200800 4 WASHER PLAIN M4X9 SS ISO7089
02 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
03 33023208 1 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
04 108603192 6 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
05 L08603377 1 SCREW 6X25 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
06 L08603668 4 SCREW 4X14 PHIL W/O BIT THD FORM F PLAST
07 L08812276 1 Handle bar [2]
08 L08812279 2 COLLAR PLAST. F HANDLE BAR
09 L08812280 1 HOUSING SWITCH LOWER PLAST. [2]
10 108812281 1 HOUSING SWITCH UPPER PLAST. [2]
11 108812282 2 CAM MICROSWITCH HANDLE PLAST.
12 L08812316 1 BUSHING GALV. DRIVE CONTROL [2]
13 L08604077 1 SCREW M4X10 PAN HD PHIL 1SO7045 [3]
14 909 6038 000 1 CONNECTING ROD PLAST. F POTENTIOMETER
15 L08812337 4 WASHER PLAIN D.9X25X2 NYLON [1]
16 108812341 1 SCREW 6X50 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [2]
17 108812343 2 SPRING COMPRESSION D.E.10.5 WIRE D.0.65 [3]
18 L08812421 5 SCREW 4,2x50 SELF C/SUNK PHIL BR ISO7050 [3]
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

22




Switch housing. BA 450/530 without traction 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive

2015.07.07

SEE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SEE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

SR
—

23



Switch housing. BA 450/530 without traction 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2015.07.07
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 1.08200800 4 WASHER PLAIN M4X9 SS ISO7089
02 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
03 33023208 1 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
04 108603192 1 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
05 L08603377 1 SCREW 6X25 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
06 L08603668 2 SCREW 4X14 PHIL W/O BIT THD FORM F PLAST
07 L08812276 1 Handle bar [2]
08 L08812279 2 COLLAR PLAST. F HANDLE BAR
09 L08812280 1 HOUSING SWITCH LOWER PLAST. [2]
10 108812281 1 HOUSING SWITCH UPPER PLAST. [2]
11 108812282 1 CAM MICROSWITCH HANDLE PLAST.
12 L08812316 1 BUSHING GALV. DRIVE CONTROL [2]
15 L08812337 4 WASHER PLAIN D.9X25X2 NYLON [1]
16 L08812341 1 SCREW 6X50 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [2]
17 L08812343 2 SPRING COMPRESSION D.E.10.5 WIRE D.0.65 [3]
18 1.08812421 5 SCREW 4,2x50 SELF C/SUNK PHIL BR ISO7050 [3]
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

24




Control panel assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

Resource notes:
pos.19 :L08812522 for drive machines pos.19 :L08812523 for machines without traction

25



Control panel assembly. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610  2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 1.08812288 1 Board [1]
02 L08812359 1 DECAL CONTROL PANEL [1]
03 L08603193 2 COVER SWITCH [2]
04 108812804 4 SCREW 3.9X12 PHIL W/O BIT THD FORM F PLA [1]
05 L08200800 4 WASHER PLAIN M4X9 SS ISO7089
06 1.08602062 1 HANDWHEEL F/POTENTIOMETER [3]
07 909 5667 000 2 SWITCH COMPLETE [2]
08 L.08603944 1 SWITCH [1]
09 L08812604 1 SWITCH IGNITION STARTER UL
10 108812350 1 HOUR METER 24V [4]
11 108604077 2 SCREW M4X10 PAN HD PHIL 1SO7045 [3]
12 33023198 2 WASHER PLAIN M4 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
13 33005500 2 NUT HEX M4 MEDIUM 1S04032
14 L08603705 1 SCREW M3X25 PAN HD PHIL ISO7045 [1]
15 L08812062 1 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [1]
16 33005862 2 WASHER SERR. EXT. M4 DIN6798-A
17 33005499 1 NUT HEX M3 MEDIUM 1S04032 [1]
18 1L08603945 1 PROTECTION CAP [3]
19 1L.08812522 1 Switch panel w/decal [1]
19 L08812523 1 SWITCH PANEL W/ DECAL [1]
20 L08603950 1 SWITCH WITH PROTECTION KIT [1]
21 909 5667 000 1 SWITCH COMPLETE [2]
22 909 5100 000 1 KEY -1PC-
Part Notes:
[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[4] - NOT FOR SALE VIA EDC

26




2017.11.02

Solution system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610

BA 530 drive

2013.04.02

27



Solution system. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 1466344000 2 TIE CABLE 4.8X200 BLACK 10 PCS SET
02 909 5022 000 2 HOLDER RUBBER D.10 [1]
03 909 5023 000 1 VALVE 2 WAYS MALE 1/2-1/2 [1]
04 909 5028 000 1 HOSE PVC W/SPIRAL D.10X16 L.460MM [2]
05 9097166000 1 FILTER WATER BARB HOSE D.12.5 KIT
08 909 5026 000 1 HOSE PVC W/SPIRAL D.10X16 L.100MM SIP
09 L08601624 2 BARB HOSE STRAIGHT D.10 1/4 PLASTIC
10 L08812257 1 NUT HEX 1/4 BRASS [2]
11 909 5290 000 1 SOLENOID VALVE W BRACKET BA 450/530/610D [1]
12 108812427 1 VALVE 1/4 FOR SOLEN.VALVE [1]
13 108603854 1 HOSE PVC W/SPIRAL D.10X16 L.270MM SIP [2]
14 1L08812326 1 PIPE COPPER F WATER BRUSH [3]
15 146 0632 000 2 SCREW M4X8 HEX HD F/THD 1S04017 [1]
16 108812490 1 PIPE W/SUPPORT KIT [2]
17 909 5027 000 1 HOSE PVC W/SPIRAL D.10X16 L.440MM SIP [1]
18 108603790 1 KNOB WATER LEVEL PLAST. [1]
19 1.08603791 1 LEVER WATER REGULAT KIT [1]
20 909 5035 000 1 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY [1]
20 108812484 1 SOLENOID VALVE KIT [2]
21 L08603893 1 NET FILTER WITH GASKET KIT
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[3] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

28




Wiring system w/o traction and w/o charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

4"—ﬁ——-—.f
k_‘_‘_‘—‘_"‘-—..
Wiring system w/o traction and w/o charger

29



Wiring system w/o traction and w/o charger. BA 450/530  2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 L08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
03 108812445 1 Cable switch housing [2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 L08812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [2]
07 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
08 L08187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [2]
09 108812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [3]
10 L08603710 1 Cable brush motor
11 L08812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY [4]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [1]
14 L08812625 1 COVER CPL [2]
15 L08812444 4 SCREW [2]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [1]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE [2]
18 L08812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V 10-20mA [2]
19 L08812386 1 CABLE
20 L08812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [2]
21 145 0300 000 2 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 L08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 L.08812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. [2]
24 108812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [2]
25 L08812407 1 Cable with battery plug
26 L08603713 1 Cable fuses
27 L08812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 1.08812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812294 1 MICRO SWITCH [2]
31 L08093600 4 SCREW M3X16 PAN HD PHIL ISO7045 [1]
32 33005910 4 WASHER PLAIN M3X7 ISO7089
33 L08812575 1 Insulation Panel [2]
34 1.08812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
35 L08812402 1 STRAND, BLACK [2]
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[3] - TSB 2004-015
[4] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[5] - SEE TSB 2004-15
6] - SEE TSB 2004-015

30




Wiring system with traction but w/o b.charger. BA 450/530-BA 5302noxi .02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

Resource notes:
Note:



Wiring system with traction but w/o b.charger. BA 450/530-BA1%300tnox

BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
03 1.08812379 1 HARNESS TRACTION [2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 108812292 1 POTENTIOMETER 5K
07 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
08 108187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [3]
09 1.08812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [4]
10 L08603710 1 Cable brush motor
11 1466208000 1 CONTROLLER DRIVE WHEEL SIP [1]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [1]
14 108812625 1 COVER CPL [3]
15 L.08812444 4 SCREW [3]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [1]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE [3]
18 108812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V 10-20mA [3]
19 L.08812599 1 Cable Internal
20 L08812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [3]
20 909 5068 000 1 SUPPORT ELECTR.CARD SS [3]
21 145 0300 000 2 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 108812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. [3]
24 108812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [3]
25 108812407 1 Cable with battery plug
26 108812470 1 BOARD TERMINAL.1 STUD [3]
27 108812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 108812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812294 1 MICRO SWITCH [3]
31 08093600 4 SCREW M3X16 PAN HD PHIL I1ISO7045 [1]
32 33005910 4 WASHER PLAIN M3X7 1ISO7089
33 108812575 1 Insulation Panel [3]
34 108812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
35 108812402 1 STRAND, BLACK [3]
36 108812400 1 Strand Black
37 L08812872 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A [3]
38 L.08812371 1 POTENTIOMETER 47K
39 L.08812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY [2]
40 1.08812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [3]
41 909 5667 000 1 SWITCH COMPLETE [1]
Part Notes:

[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE

[3] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[4] - TSB2004-015

[5] - SEE TSB 2004-15

[6] - SEE TSB 2004-015

32




Wiring diagram w/o traction, but with charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

33



Wiring diagram w/o traction, but with charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 L08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
03 108812445 1 Cable switch housing [2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 L08812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [2]
07 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
08 L08187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [2]
09 108812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [3]
10 L08603710 1 Cable brush motor
11 L08812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY [4]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [1]
14 L08812625 1 COVER CPL [2]
15 L08812444 1 SCREW [2]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [1]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE [2]
18 L08812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V 10-20mA [2]
19 L08812599 1 Cable Internal
20 L08812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [2]
21 145 0300 000 2 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 L08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 L.08812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. [2]
24 108812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [2]
25 L08812402 1 STRAND, BLACK [2]
26 L08603713 1 Cable fuses
27 L08812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 1.08812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812821 1 CHARGER BATT. ON BOARD 24V 13A 220V [2]
31 L08812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
3] - TSB2004-015
[4] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
5] - SEE TSB 2004-15
[6] - SEE TSB 2004-015

34




Wiring diagram with traction and with b. charger 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

Resource notes:
Note:



Wiring diagram with traction and with b. charger 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 L08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
03 1.08812379 1 HARNESS TRACTION [2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 L08812292 1 POTENTIOMETER 5K
07 L08812371 1 POTENTIOMETER 47K
08 L08187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [3]
09 108812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [4]
10 L08603710 1 Cable brush motor
11 1466208000 1 CONTROLLER DRIVE WHEEL SIP [1]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [1]
14 L08812625 1 COVER CPL [3]
15 L08812444 4 SCREW [3]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [1]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE [3]
18 L08812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V 10-20mA [3]
19 L08812599 1 Cable Internal
20 L08812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [3]
21 145 0300 000 2 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 L08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 L.08812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. [3]
24 108812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [3]
25 L08603712 1 Traction wire set
26 L08812470 1 BOARD TERMINAL.1 STUD [3]
27 L08812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 1.08812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812821 1 CHARGER BATT. ON BOARD 24V 13A 220V [3]
31 L08812872 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A [3]
32 L08812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY [2]
33 L08812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [3]
34 1.08812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
35 108812402 1 STRAND, BLACK [3]
36 L08812400 1 Strand Black
37 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
38 909 5667 000 1 SWITCH COMPLETE [1]
Part Notes:
[1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
4] - TSB2004-015
[5] - SEE TSB 2004-15
[6] - SEE TSB 2004-015

36




Wiring diagram with traction, but w/o b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

BA 610 Wiring system with traction and w/o charger

Resource notes:
Note:

37



Wiring diagram with traction, but w/o b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
01 L08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 L08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [1]
03 08812379 1 HARNESS TRACTION 2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 1 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 108812292 1 POTENTIOMETER 5K
07 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
08 L08187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [3]
09 08812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [4]
10 909 5013 000 1 HARNESS BRUSH MOTOR 3]
11 1466208000 1 CONTROLLER DRIVE WHEEL SIP [1]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [1]
14 L08812625 1 COVER CPL [3]
15 L08812444 4 SCREW [3]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [1]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE 3]
18 L08812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V  10-20mA 3]
19 08812599 1 Cable Internal
20 L08812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [3]
21 145 0300 000 1 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 08812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. 3]
24 L08812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [3]
25 108812407 1 Cable with battery plug
26 L08603934 1 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V  80A
27 L08812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 08812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812294 1 MICRO SWITCH 3]
31 L08093600 4 SCREW M3X16 PAN HD PHIL ISO7045 [1]
32 33005910 4 WASHER PLAIN M3X7 1ISO7089
33 L08812575 1 Insulation Panel [3]
34 L08812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
35 08812402 1 STRAND, BLACK 3]
36 L08812400 1 Strand Black
37 L08812872 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A [3]
38 08603928 1 Harness Click-off [3]
39 108812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY 2]
40 L08812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [3]
41 L08812371 1 POTENTIOMETER 47K
42 L08812470 1 BOARD TERMINAL.1 STUD 3]
43 909 5667 000 1 SWITCH COMPLETE 1]
Part Notes:
1] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
3] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[4] - TSB2004-015
5] - SEE TSB 2004-15
[6] - SEE TSB 2004-015

38




Wiring diagram with traction and with b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01

BA 610 Wiring system with traction and with charger




Wiring diagram with traction and with b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.06.01
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 L08812880 1 SWITCH ELECTROMAGNETIC FOR VAC MOTOR KIT [1]
00 L08812882 1 CARD ELECTRONIC KIT [2]
01 08600168 1 BLOCK CABLE FIXING
02 L08603192 2 SCREW 3.6X16 PAN PHIL W/O BIT F PLASTIC [3]
03 L08812379 1 HARNESS TRACTION [2]
04 1466509000 1 CONTACT F MICROSWITCH SIP
05 9100000883 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE MINUS 2 PCS SET
06 L08812292 1 POTENTIOMETER 5K
07 9100000882 2 CLAMP BATTERY POLE PLUS 2 PCS SET
08 L08187300 3 BOARD TERMINAL 2 ELEMENT [1]
09 L08812397 1 HARNESS VAC.MOT/EL.CARD [4]
10 909 5013 000 1 HARNESS BRUSH MOTOR [1]
11 1466208000 1 CONTROLLER DRIVE WHEEL SIP [3]
12 1466209000 1 CARD ELECTRONIC SIP [3]
14 108812625 1 COVER CPL [1]
15 L08812444 4 SCREW [1]
16 9099432000 1 COVER ELECTRICAL BOX KIT [3]
17 L08812574 1 CABLE [1]
18 L08812061 1 LED RED D.5 1.6-2V 10-20mA [1]
19 108812599 1 Cable Internal
20 108812289 1 Support f/electronic syst [1]
21 145 0300 000 1 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V 120A
22 L08603716 1 Cable fuses
23 L08812801 1 SPACER 4.3X10 H.4 PLAST. [1]
24 L08812577 1 COVER BLACK F FUSES PLAST. [1]
25 L08603712 1 Traction wire set
26 L08603934 1 SWITCH ELECTROM.24V ~ 80A
27 L08812394 1 HARNESS FUSES/BATTERY - [5]
28 L08812389 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25A
29 909 5706 000 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 30A
30 L08812821 1 CHARGER BATT. ON BOARD 24V 13A 220V [1]
31 L08812872 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 15A [1]
32 909 5667 000 1 SWITCH COMPLETE [3]
33 108812060 1 CABLE.BATTERY BRIDGE [1]
34 L08812401 1 STRAND, RED [6]
35 L08812402 1 STRAND, BLACK [1]
36 L08812400 1 Strand Black
37 L08812371 1 POTENTIOMETER 47K
38 1.08603928 1 Harness Click-off [1]
39 L08812758 1 CONTAINER BATTERY [2]
40 L08812470 1 BOARD TERMINAL.1 STUD [1]
Part Notes:
[1] GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[4] TSB 2004-015
5] SEE TSB 2004-15
[6] SEE TSB 2004-015

40




Chassis system without drive motor. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inox-BA 666 .11.02
BA 530 drive 2016.10.25

BA 450/530 without traction

Resource notes:

Note: Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

41



Chassis system without drive motor. BA 450/530-BA 530 Inoxel3A164 0

BA 530 drive 2016.10.25
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
27 L08812446 2 Screw flat head [1]
28 9100002136 1 WASHER COUNTERSUNK 9X30 H.6 - 2 PCS SET
29 108603696 2 WHEEL REAR [2]
30 108812244 2 Wheel stud [1]
31 1L.08600757 4 SCREW M6X16 HEX HD ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
Part Notes:
[1] GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE

42




Brush drive system. BA 530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14

Resource notes:

Note: Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

43



Brush drive system. BA 530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 9099671000 1 PAD HOLDER FLAT 20 508MM
1 9097114000 1 MOTOR ELECTRIC 520W 24V
2 1466147000 1 KEY 5X5X20 UNI6604A SIP
3 909 5507 000 1 REDUCTION GEARMOTOR 520W 24V
4 9099851000 1 REDUCTION GEAR
5 L08600757 4 SCREW M6X16 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
6 L08812325 4 SPACER 8.1X12X6.5 BRASS
7 33023208 4 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
8 L08274300 5 SCREW M8X16 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
9 33005504 1 NUT HEX M8 MEDIUM 1SO4032
10 9100000868 1 VIBRATION DAMPING M8 60SH 2 PCS SET
11 L08812719 1 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
12 L08812205 1 Base plate 1]
13 108812206 1 COVER BRUSH D.505MM PLAST. [1]
14 1466530000 7 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET
15 L08326100 7 SCREW M6X12 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
16 L08812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH
17 145 9171 000 1 WASHER PLAIN M8X32X2.5 GALV UNI6593
18 33003996 1 SCREW M8X30 HEX HD F/THD ISO4017
19 108812480 1 HUB PLAST. F BRUSH
20 L08353300 3 WASHER SELF BLOCK DISK M6 DIN25201 [2]
21 909 5056 000 3 SCREW M6X20 CAP HD HEX SS IS04762 SCOTCH [1]
22 108812426 2 PLUG FINNED D.22 PLASTIC BLACK
23 33023655 2 NUT HEX M5 MEDIUM 1SO4032 10PCS.SET [3]
24 1L08812203 2 KNOB
25 L08812719 4 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
26 L08812718 2 WASHER PLAIN D.10X30X2 RUBBER [2]
27 L08812706 2 PIN PLATE FIXING
28 L08812218 1 Frame [1]
29 L08812221 1 PLATE.BRUSH HOLDER [1]
30 1.08232600 2 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
31 L08812213 2 BUFFER F BRUSH HOLDER PLATE
32 L08812779 1 PLATE.VIBRATION DAMPING
33 L08812780 1 PLATE FIXING BRUSH KIT
34 L08812399 2 SCREW M8X12 C/SUNK PHIL ISO7046 SCOTCH-G [2]
35 1L08812365 2 PLUG FINNED D.32 PLASTIC BLACK
36 L08367300 2 SCREW M8X25 HEX HD ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
37 33023660 2 WASHER PLAIN M8X24X2 ISO7093 5 PCS SET
38 L08163400 2 SPRING WAVY D.15 [2]
39 909 5086 000 2 SPACER [4]
39 L08812384 2 SPACER D.9X15 H.13 GALV. [1]
40 1L.08812204 2 ROLLER BUMPER D.160 PLAST. BLACK
41 L08812506 1 STRIP FITTING [1]
41 909 5049 000 1 STRIP FITTING SS [1]
42 L08812589 1 HUB BRUSH KIT
43 L08603850 1 CARBON BRUSHES KIT 4 PCS [3]
Part Notes:
[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE
[4] - Machine pruned 09.2006

GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED

44




Brush drive system. BA 450 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14

Resource notes:

Note: Pos No.0 means "Not shown"

45



Brush drive system. BA 450 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2017.11.14
Pos. Product no QTY Description Notes
00 L08837017 1 PAD HOLDER BRISTLE 17 430MM CPL
01 9097114000 1 MOTOR ELECTRIC 520W 24V
02 1466147000 1 KEY 5X5X20 UNI6604A SIP
03 909 5507 000 1 REDUCTION GEARMOTOR 520W 24V
04 9099851000 1 REDUCTION GEAR
05 L08600757 4 SCREW M6X16 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
06 L08812325 4 SPACER 8.1X12X6.5 BRASS
07 33023208 4 WASHER PLAIN M8 ISO7089 10 PCS SET
08 L08274300 5 SCREW M8X16 HEX HD 1SO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
09 33005504 1 NUT HEX M8 MEDIUM 1S04032
10 9100000868 1 VIBRATION DAMPING M8 60SH 2 PCS SET
11 L08812719 1 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
12 L08812205 1 Base plate 1]
13 L08812207 1 Brush cover BA 450 [1]
14 1466530000 7 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 ISO7093 10 PCS SET
15 108326100 7 SCREW M6X12 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [3]
16 108812306 1 HUB METAL F BRUSH
17 145 9171 000 1 WASHER PLAIN M8X32X2.5 GALV UNI6593
18 33003996 1 SCREW M8X30 HEX HD F/THD ISO4017
19 108812480 1 HUB PLAST. F BRUSH
20 L08353300 3 WASHER SELF BLOCK DISK M6 DIN25201 [2]
21 909 5056 000 3 SCREW M6X20 CAP HD HEX SS ISO4762 SCOTCH [1]
22 108812426 2 PLUG FINNED D.22 PLASTIC BLACK
23 33023655 2 NUT HEX M5 MEDIUM 1SO4032 10PCS.SET [3]
24 1L08812203 2 KNOB
25 L08812719 4 WASHER PLAIN D.9.5X27X2.5 GALV. [3]
26 L08812718 2 WASHER PLAIN D.10X30X2 RUBBER [2]
27 108812706 2 PIN PLATE FIXING
28 108812218 1 Frame [1]
29 L08812221 1 PLATE.BRUSH HOLDER [1]
30 1.08232600 2 SCREW M6X25 HEX HD I1ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [2]
31 L08812213 2 BUFFER F BRUSH HOLDER PLATE
32 L08812779 1 PLATE.VIBRATION DAMPING
33 108812780 1 PLATE FIXING BRUSH KIT
34 108812399 2 SCREW M8X12 C/SUNK PHIL 1SO7046 SCOTCH-G [2]
35 1L08812365 1 PLUG FINNED D.32 PLASTIC BLACK
36 L08367300 1 SCREW M8X25 HEX HD ISO4017 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
37 33023660 1 WASHER PLAIN M8X24X2 ISO7093 5 PCS SET
38 L08163400 1 SPRING WAVY D.15 [2]
39 108812384 1 SPACER D.9X15 H.13 GALV. [1]
40 108812204 1 ROLLER BUMPER D.160 PLAST. BLACK
41 L08812505 1 SUPPORT FOR DEFLECTOR [1]
42 L08812589 1 HUB BRUSH KIT
43 108603850 1 CARBON BRUSHES KIT 4 PCS [3]
44 L08602461 1 SPACER D.6.8X9 H.26 GALV. [1]
45 108602460 1 ROLLER BUMPER PLAST.
46 1466530000 2 WASHER PLAIN M6X18 1ISO7093 10 PCS SET
47 L08812504 1 SCREW M6X35 HEX HD I1ISO4014 SCOTCH-GRIP [1]
Part Notes:
[1] - GUARANTEE DATE EXPIRED
[2] - NO LONGER AVAILABLE
[3] - STOCK COVERS GUARANTEE

46




Wiring system w/o traction and w/o b. charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02

BA 530 drive

SCHEM ELETTRICO/ELECTRIC DIAGRAM (BAds0/s3c) 08812799
{senza trozione senza coricubatieria/without traction without chargerbatteny)

PADDLE/MAHUBRID  CONTROL. PANEL/PLANCIA

r-—-—mr—F—>———7—— /7= 1
| wicroswren | | oRusH woror  vecuuw worop _ FOURMETER
[ oy || S SHTEH |
S Bl

R i

e A P _

5| 5[ &) SOLENDID

Q
6
El

00| g
sl
A
oo

£

=

HE
BM+ 3
@9 5
WOTOR WE 1
1 MO pye

t: A1)

Feos
@ RELAY BOARD ®
_ Lo s P20
5
R elosm- GO

[351e]
WASHETI @

—ol?SWVTCH
p HE

MICROSMITCH
[FOR CCHHETTOR)
EXTERIAL CHARGER
'{ ‘ ‘E-OL 0y 1A
ar u

COHHECTOR FOR
EXTERMAL CHARGER

Cl: CABLE INTERNAL—CAVI INTERKI
CF: CABLE FUSE-CAVI FUSIBILI
€S: CAHLE SWITCH HDUSING—CAV! INTERRUTTORI

47

2013.04.02

24V BATTERIES—BATTERIA 24

BRUSH MOTOR —MOTORE SPAZZOLA

BRUSH MOTOR SWITCH-INTERRUTTORE WOTORE SPAZZOLA

CIRCUIT BREAKER —FUSIBLE DI RIPRISTING

CONNECTOR FOR CHARGER —CONWETTORE PER CARICABATTERIA

EXTERNAL CHARGER —CARICARATTERIA ESTERNQ

GEL-WET SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE TIPQ BATTERIE

HOURMETER —CONTAQRE

MAGHETIC SWITCH —TELERUTTCRE

MICROSWITCH —MICROINTERRUTTORE

RELAY BOARD-SCHEDA RELE'

SOLEMOID VALVE-ELETTROVALVOLA

VACUUM MOTOR-MOGTORE ASPIRAZIONE

VACUUM MOGTOR SWITCH-INTERRUTTORE MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE

TABELLA CBLGRI  DOLORS GODES
M= BLEU
Bl = WHITE
gl = YELLOW
&= GREY
BR = BROWN
NE = BLAK
ROSA = PIWK
RS = RED
W= VIDLET
Or = GRANGE
G = GREEN




Wiring system w/o traction and w/o b. charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description Notes

48



Wiring system with traction, but w/o b. charger.

BA 450/530-BA 53thinono2

BA 530 drive 2013.04.02
24y BATTERIES —BATTERIA 24V
SCHEMA ELETTRICG/ELECTRIC DIAGRAM (BA450/530) 08812798 BRUSH MOTOR —MOTORE SPAZZCLA
uon trwione sanea caiosbuttrawith toction wihout shurgrbate BRUSH MATOR SWTCH—INTERRUTTGRE MOTORE SPATZ0LA
ety
CIRCUIT BREAKER—FUSIEILE DI RIPRISTIND
COMMECTOR FOR CHARGER ~CONMETTORE PER CARICABATTERIA
DRIVE MOTOR —MOTORE TRAZIONE
® ,"E"E/“i'”@‘ e - EXTERNAL CHARGER -CARICABATTERIA ESTERNO
roTSKEL TRATTON SHTCH | HeroswTe: | BSH MR I WO HOLRMETER | o GEL-WET SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE TIPG BATTERE
it e ﬁ | ey || \ HOURMETER —CONTAORE
[T 5
Lo %‘ 3 1737 } KEY SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE CHISVE ACCEMSIONE
SRR s0n R B WAGNETIC SWITCH —TELERUTTORE
ﬁ MIGROSWITCH —MICRAINTERRUTTORE
o POTEMZIOMETER ~POTENZIONETRO
BREAKER 254 RELAY HOARD-SCHEDA RELE'
x_]j,)_ SOLEMOID VALYE —ELETTROVALYOLS.
‘(4) 3 3 | 5 L gl o SPEED CONTROLLER ~CONTROLLO TRAZIGHE
& il i TRACTION SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE TRAZIONE
i e ?j m iy ‘5 % dam € G gJ%’ o VACUUM MOTOR—MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
oz = (8_* e lo o e P WACUUM MOTOR SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
»—L BH- .
® RELAY BOARD ® TARELLS COLORI  COLORS COOES
11 8 o 2o iz = BLEL
& ¢lo - ., °° B- W
Fag) & _ D
s o= LW
@ | Negherc ® ® B
SWTCH w b R = GREY
SPEED CONTROLLER - B = HROAN
] n
mkgﬁﬂg)ﬂ% HE = BLAK
ROSE = PMK
i 7S = RED
= .H — 4= 2 / = MOLET
‘ : I EXTERKAL CHARGER ORANGE
BATTERIES 247 LR GREEN
- F{
BR

CONNECTOR FOR

Cl: CABLE INTERHAL—CAVI INTERKI
CF. CABLE FUSE-CAvI FUSIBILI
C5: GABLE SWITCH HOUSING—CAVI INTERRUTTORI

EXTERNAL CHARGER

49




Wiring system with traction, but w/o b. charger. BA 450/530-BAr 536 Inox
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description |Notes |

50



Wiring system w/o traction, but w b. charger. BA 450/530 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

SCHEMA ELETTRICO/ELECTRIC DIAGRAM (BA50/530) 08812797 D4 BATTERIES AR 24y
{seren trazione ma eon caricoholterio/withaut trocten with ehargerbattery)

BRUSH MOTOR —MOTCRE SPAZZQLA
BRUSH MOTCR SWITCH-INTERRUTTORE MOTORE SPAZZODLA

PADOLE/MANUBRID  GONTROL PANEL/PLANCIA CHARGER BATTERY —CARICABATTERIA
e — o CIRCUT BREAKER—FUSIBILE I RIPRISTING

| wcroswmen | | BRUSH MOTOR  wacuuw MoraR  HOURMETER

||| SHTCH GEL-WET SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE TIPO BATTERIE

\
\

| ﬁ 54;/%4 E(q @ | HOURMETER —CONTACRE
|

| el ¥
CIRCUT I | sl MAGNETIC SWTCH —TELERUTTORE
BREAKER 305 l_ J \_ —T J
- N T Tt MICROSHITCH —MICROINTERRUTTORE
RELAY BOARD—SCHEDA RELE'
BREHER 75 SOLENOI VALYE—ELETTROVALYOLA
ﬁ WACUUM MOTOR—MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
p WACUUM MIOTOR SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
| | || E s 2]
B\ 5|4 H|H(H SALENAID
VALYE
e T O THBLLA COLOR] CLORS OO0ES
O BN+ |5 B T |8 F1 0
ERISH . o oo W - BLEU
Og L 12T e Bl = WAITE
= o o= YELLOW
P ® RELAT BOARD ® . R = CREY
8 o st F20 R-  BOW
|l ow C = —
ey s HE = BLAK
0) &) Fae & ROSA = FINK
WAGHETIC
S w BELWET RS = RED
CHARGER = VOLET
—r—* \ 0 T OR = ORANGE
Gi=  GREEN
® H = A+ - 1E
BATTERIES 24
WET-GEL -

TITCH

Cl: CABLE INTERMAL-CAM INTERMI
CF: CABLE FUSE-CAVI FUSIBILI
CS: CABLE SWITCH HOUSING—CA¥I INTERRUTTORI

51



Wiring system w/o traction, but w b. charger. BA 450/530  2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description Notes

52



Wiring system with traction and with b. charger. BA 450/530-BA 5301inox
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

SCHEMA ELETTRIGO/ELECTRIC DIAGRAM (avs0/szg) 08812766 247 BATTERIES-BATTERIS 249
(eon trazione: & aricabutierin/uith fraction and chargerbatiery) BRUSH WOTOR —MOTORE SPAZZOLA

BRUSH WOTOR SWITCH—INTERRUTTORE MOTORE SPAZZOLA

CHARGER BATTERY —CARICABATTERIA

CIRCUIT BREAKER-FUSIBILE DI RIPRISTHO
,PEM—/MWEM‘ i3 o - DRIVE_WOTOR —MOTORE TRAZIONE

HOURMETER

CIRCUIT
TRACTION SWITCH | || ERUSH WOTER  ACLUN WoTOR | ke GEL-WET SWITCH ~INTERRUTTORE TIPO BATTERIE
POTSECY (o mos o BREAKER 128 HRosyH TCH SWTCH SHTCH
o o s i I I HOURMETER —CONTAORE
. : : KEY SWITCH—INTERRJTTORE CHIAVE ACGENSIDNE
BEHER I [ | L . MAGNETIC. SWITCH ~TELERUTTORE
_(_]Jj_}_ MICROSWITCH ~MICROINTERRUTTORE
CREUT POTENZIOMETER ~FOTENTIOMETRG
BREAKER 284 N
RELAT BOARD-SCHEDA RELE
sel o mﬁ%ﬁ'ﬂ SOLENOID YALYE - FLETTROVALVGLA
|g g 2 =lals 8.l g o SPEED CONTRGLLER —CONTROLLO TRAZIONE
& o i Rk oo 8 4 TRACTION SWITCH —INTERRUTTORE TRAZIGNE
g 7? % @l | E K lome| ([T 3 g_ 5| Flod VACUUM MOTOR-MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
i &l & 2| VTR Lo g L1125 & Flo VACUUM MOTOR SWITCH ~INTERRUTTORE MOTORE ASPIRAZIONE
ﬁ - - 5 05—
‘ | | RELAY BOARD @
BOO000) @ Loy st F2Of L TABELLA COLCRI COLORS CODES
654321 o l h M= BLEV
[© s W ® o EE WA
2T wegnen ® 6l = YELLOW
"”C” ¢ CELWET SR=GREr
SPEED CONTROLLER L '; { H ‘ - W= BROMN
24V A WE = BLACK
ROSA = PHK
BS= D
= W= VOLET
0R- O
o= CREN

Cl: CABLE INTERMAL—CAM INTERNI
GF: CABLE FUSE-CAY| FUSIBILI
G5: GABLE SWITCH HOUSING—CAVI INTERRUTTORI

53



Wiring system with traction and with b. charger. BA 450/530-BA 630 Inox
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description |Notes |

54



Wiring system w/o b. charger. BA 610

BA 530 drive

SCHEMA ELETTRICO
BAG10 senza caricabetterie

909 5017 000

2017.11.02
2013.04.02

55

Wi B B
n E M e
i
e [al BO R
3
[
B@ (B 3] | 3 ki) ).} ] n
L1
] o—
L0l == ¥m |mm |wm WO B WwE
W o |® + 03 2 1 2
b | © L
i) R T »
K g | FL L TQ
- Fo B+ | |5 Oﬂ]“ Wl o v [me 5
-9 S w F4
om L2 Y eu e
- Feo 1
BT [n} W7 [GOGOOT]
£l
- @ | oo oo €34321
Shr L1
- EEE N o a @ e
O SH-
i 7 3]
L]
B 50 2} f
I SWd oK -4
e K3
[
2 AT ke [ wacum e
CILORS ames EXTERYAL BATTERIES CHARGER CORMECTOR [ [ mwe wme
BE_BLACE_rero LTIG FLECIRONE J0%RD pt | serve spem POEHIETER Gt
[X SUE ozuers | BRUSIES ELECTAINIC HOSKD F2_[ IRIVE W SAFED PTENTICRETER (kThw|
| BN mrrore | IRIVE ELECTRONC BUARD ST [ KEY SWTTCH
W GEEH verd BRUSHES ELECTHN, SVITCH |50 | BRUsHES swricH
Gf GEY  prigo VACUUN ELECTRIM SWTTCH SvE | WAL SWIICH
Ui RS wendo BRUSHES HITOR CIRCULT BREAKER (30t [Sv3 | PADILE NICROSWITCH
DR rom Ty WITIE CPUIT REATE (P50 |59 | PIAGD BATEERES SELETIR
M B rsso TRIVE HITDR CIRUIT BEAATR 154 |5V | TRAGTION SWTTGH
WTVILET vbln HIRKETER V6 | CLIDCOFF SwITCH
WH AHITE  blanco BATTERTER STATLE LED V7 | EXTERMAL (HARGER MICROSW(TCH
f LN phis TRISHES MR VL | WATER ELECTHOVALVE



Wiring system w/o b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description Notes

56



Wiring system with b. charger. BA 610

BA 530 drive

SCHEMA ELETTRICG
BAB10 con caricabotterie

809 5018 000

2017.11.02
2013.04.02

S
? P1 Fl
TR » "
Fg|
P fw hid 53 ]
Lot =y wy (v@ |wp |ME |0
e (B + 3 el 1
B MR
4 12
lom | ¢ A - u %]
m@ X @] o |x &
. log. [ 2 0 ¢ P4
oo 1]
EBL [sisTe[elelo]
- 654321
M+ [ile;
£52) z L)
P lo - ca
e n 323
M
® \SWd W " B
I

FI B
W e
L]
B
T B
wo M o
56 -
n
). e
£
Bk i: )
n 2
1:14 -9

I o
[@ A nw |
VT VIDLET viele
SH_SHTE _tareo
YE TN phllo

CIENTS

24 BATTERES

Me | aruIN TR

S WAOLLM ELECTRON. SWITCH
1| BRUSHES MOTOR CIRCUIT

W

o

o1 | LOGIC FLOCTROMIC BORRD
EB2 | BRUSHES ELECTRONIC BOARD
[2:]
st

24V 130 BATTERY CHYER

N1 | TRTVE MITOE

Pl | IPIVE SPECD POTEMTIIMETER (3¢

F2_| IPTVE MAX SPEED POTENTIOMETER CATx0hn)

IRIYE ELECTRONIC BO4RT
BRUSHES £ CTRIN, SWITCH

9 | KEF SWITCH

! | BRUBHES BwITCH
ALUIN SKTTH

[2u3 | PADILE MICROSYITCH

L0f | BATTERIES STATLE LED

BREAHER (3DA)

PE/FFL BATERIES 5 FCTIE
TRACTIN SWITCH
CLICK-IFF_ SWITCH

WTER ELECTRIVALVE

1| BRUSHES MOTOR

57



Wiring system with b. charger. BA 610 2017.11.02
BA 530 drive 2013.04.02

|Pos. |Product no |QTY |Description Notes

58



© 2022 - Nilfisk A/S



